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JOHN1 GORE PROPERTIES

(SOUTH LOHHAIN*SILVER PROSPECT)

INTRODUCTION

The SOUTH' LORRAINTSILVER PROSPECT, now comprises eight (S)unpatented 
mlnln* claims,#961205, #9910^7, #9910**8. #9910**9, #1118861, #11181*97, 
#1179630,and #1179631.which Is a four (*0 sixteen-hectare unit claim.

The two,last mentioned claims,#1179630,and,and #117963V.are not cont 
iguous, but are on?the same stucture,that for Identification purposes* I, 
will refer to as the, OXBOW LAKE STRUCTURE.This Is Western Portion Part'2.

Access to the area Is a half hour drive,on Highway #567.from Highway 
(11-F) at North Cobalt,South to Maidens Lake,there Is a large gravel pit 
on- the East side of the road a short distance South of the lake,to get 
to the group of six claims one can drive by four wheel vehicle to the site 
a iralle East.To reach the site of the claims on the West side of Highway 
567,one would proceed a imlle further South to where a Hydro service road 
suitable for all terrain vehicle,goes West to the Hydro Power line,from 
here a trail or Bush road passes through the central portion of the ala1ms.

South Lorrain is one of the outlyin* camps of the TemiskarnIng Silver 
Feit,and to the end of 1965 has produced 23,338,906 Ozs. of Silver,and 
31^90,377 pounds of Cobalt, 63,1*50 pounds of Nickel,and 10,292 pounds of 
Copper). Taken from Geological Report 83, byW.E-McILWAINE, Geology of South 
Lorrain,1970, Table #J* page 26.

The above numbered Mining claims, are shown on the South Lorrain Town 
ship Claim Map # 591, Larder Lake Mining Division.

The Geological Map is # 219^. Temiskaming District, at a scale of 
1131,680,or l Inch to i Mile.

The National Topographic Map for this area is, FABRE^Quebec-Ontario 
31 M/3.

The Aeromagnetic Series Map for this area is, Map #ll*8l-g FABRE,Quebec- 
Ontario. - . 
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#2) PREAMBLE'

Ijbllowinff submission of my Application for Funding,1993 p from 
Ontario Prospectors Assistance Program,T aqulred' a copy-of a report 
of an-Airborne Geophysics Survey by ff.FERDERBER^GEOPHYSICS LTD.on 
the properties of Albert Chltaronl In South'-Lorrain Townshlp.on Sept.
*V92,that Included the area comprising: my claims.from the Information 
In-this report I"learned that there were"two conductors In the'area 
of my proposed drill target on th'ls Eastern-'portlon of my properties.

I discussed this with the staff of the local Resident Geologist's 
Of fice,the consensus of opinion was that one conductor probably was 
the creek and swamp,the other appeared to warrant further examination 
with" the possibility of more accurately designating a drill target.

With this In mind,I proceeded to make a grid,to do a V* L .-F: ground 
Survey.I then borrowed awEM.l6 Instrument from the Office of the 
Resident Geologist,and gathered the data,and with the assistance of 
the staff,the enclosed VLP-EM* Survey Data (Cutler Maine) report was 
compiled.

F had previously arranged permission to cross Teck Corporation 
property with'-a drill, (Mining clalm#^7^22) and the required work 
permits.I then contacted Mr. Gauthier of Barron Diamond Drilling Co. 
who was to come down and determine an- accessroute as the topography 
presented a problem. . Iir thertmeantlme a l continued my exploration- 
program on the^Westenr portion^Part#2,as outlined In my proposal.

l .Tn researctilrwa report L. of Doug Robinson-P.E.H of N6V./92 orr 
the-above mentioned Gh'ltaronl claims,he mentioned tthat anyvsulphide 
or~o3rt.de concentrations encountered In Nipissing diabase,that are 
not directly associated with calcite veins should be assayed for M 
platinum group metals! as this Is a differentiated mafic Intrusive. 
I took 2 samples from last years trenc.on the site where this cond 
ition- exists. The assays however were negative.

Itr the course of my exploration of the Western Portion Part#2 
I located a mineralized 1 sttowlnsr of Malachite,and disseminated Sulp 
hides Irrorre^of the several pits I was examining.After sHowlmr the 
Staff of the Resident Geologist's Office some samples,and discussing 
the situation with them I phoned the Incentives Office for permission 
to change from the proposed Diamond Drilling on-the Eastern Portion- 
Part #l,to a mechanical stripping program on the Western Portion Part
# 2. I went to the Incentives OffIce,where In the absence of Mr. Huggins 
T spoke with Mr. Gary Grabowski and showed him some samples and Assay 
Results.

I subsequently expended my exploration-efforts on trying to 
ascertain the significance of this mineralized showing,as explained 
further In my Prospecting Report,accompanying my final submission 
Form,that relates to the Western Portion Part#2.REGISTRATION OP93-019



PAGBV. * GEOLOGY' OP SOUTH7 LORRAIN' SILVER PROSPECT
****************************************

(1) THE GENERAL GEOLOGY OP THIS AREA IS ARCHEAN7 BASEMENT ROCKS, WH- 
ICff ARE DEFORMED METAVOLCANICS,, ASSOCIATED WITH MAFIC INTRUSIONS 
CUT BY FELSIC INTRUSIONS.

(2.) THE PLAT LYING COBALT GROUP SEDIMENTARY ROCKS UNCOMPORMABLY OVER 
LYING* THE ARCHEAKT ROCKS.

(3) DIABASE SHEETS OR SILLS, WHICH? CUT ALL OLDER ROOKS.

THIS ABOVE GEOLOGICAL INFORMATION IS PROM THB'GEOLOGY OP SOUTH 
LORRAIN" BY V*Ht.McILWAINB, 1970. ONTARIO DEPARTMENT OP MINES AND 
NORTHERN APPAIRS.

THE INTRUSION OP NIPISSING DIABASE. IS THOUGHT TO HAVE BEEN ONE 
OP THE IMPORTANT FACTORS, ASSOCIATED WITH THE SILVER-COBALT VEINS 
OP THE AREA.IT IS THE CONSENSUS OP OPINION, AMONG QUALIFIED AUTH 
ORITIES, THAT THE SILVER COBALT DEPOSITS ARE GENETICALLY RELATED 
TO THE DIABASE SILL,AND EXPERIENCE AT MINING OPERATIONS IN THE 
GENERAL AREA, SUGGESTS THAT ORE DEPOSITS DO NOT EXTEND BEYOND 
FOUR HUNDRED FEET FROM' THE DIABASE CONTACT.

PAST EXPERIENCE HAS SHOWN THAT THE "FAVOURABLE HORIZON^, IN SOUTH 
LORRAIN IS THE UPPER CONTACT. AND WHILE THIS IS TRUE, THERE HAS 
HOWEVER BEEN EXCELLENT GRADE MATERIAL TAKEN PROM THE LOWER CONTACT 
ZONE WHICH INDICATES THAT ECONOMIC CONCENTRATIONS OF COBALT AND 
SILVER COULD BE FOUND IN THIS SETTING.

THE MAIN STRUCTURE OF THE DIABASE INTRUSION, IS THE SO-CALLED 
SOUTH LORRAIN ARCH, OR DOME,THE SOUTHEAST FLANK OF WHICH ON1 
THESE CLAIMS DIPS TO THE SOUTHEAST, CREATING AN1 UPPER DIABASE- 
KBBWATIW CONTACT, AND OVERLIES THE FLAT LYING COBALT CONGLOMERATES 
CREATING A LOWER CONTACT ZONE.

THE BAST WEST TRENDING TROUGH,FILLED WITH HURONIAN SEDIMENTS OP 
THE COBALT GROUP, WHICH WERE SANDWICHED BETWEEN" TWO GREAT IGNEOUS 
MASSES, IS THE CLASSIC SITE OP THE RICHEST ORE DEPOSITS OP THE 
COBALT CAMP.

IT IS ACCEPTED THAT THE FAULTS IN THE GENERAL AREA ARE PRE-ORE 
AND HAVE THE POTENTIAL OP BEING IMPORTANT ORE CARRIERS. MANY 
SILVER DEPOSITS IN THE GENERAL AREA OCCUR IN THE SMALL FRACTURES 
SUBSIDUARY TO FAULTS AND IN THE VICINITY OF THE SILL CONTACTS.

IT IS THESE POTENTIAL FRACTURES, AND THEIR CONTAINED VEINING 
WHICH WAS THE TARGET FOR LAST YEARS PROGRAM, AND ARE THE MAIN 
OBJECTIVE FOR THE PROPOSED PROGRAM,THAT IS IN PART,. A CONTINUATION 
OP THE EXPLORATION OP THESE ELEMENTS OP GEOLOGY, THAT HAVE IN 
THE PAST,PROVEN'SO PRODUCTIVE.

THERE ARE THREE CONTACTS ALONG WHICH SILVER, AND COBALT ORE SHOOTS 
HAVE BEEN1 POUND. THE MOST IMPORTANT IS THE KEEWATIN, COBALT SERIES 
CONTACT. THE SECOND IS THE BOTTOM OP THE DIABASE SILL. THE THIRD, 
ALONG THE TOP OP THE SILL.

coirtd. ————



..-.-contd. __
PAGE Ju t GBOLOGT OF SOUTH EOBRAIF SILVER PROSPECT
rAVJB, . M. **#***************************************

PROlf INFORMATION: FROM* THE PILES IW THE RESIDENT GEOLOGISTS OFFICE 
IV COBALT,OF Dr.ROBERT THOMSON1S1 NOTES*AND FROM: THE MARGINAL NOTES 
Off PRELIMINARY GEOLOGICAL MAP rP -2891REFERRING" TO A FELSIC FACIES 
OF TfflT METAVOLCANICS TO THE SOUTH AND EAST OF OXBOW LAKE.

THESE HOCKS ..INTERBEDDED WITH THE INTERMEDIATE TO MAFIC ROCKS AND 
QUARTZITE ARE SCHISTOSE IN1 APPEARANCE ..CHLORITE SCHISTS. INDICATIVE 
OF SHEARING ARE FOUND IN1 THUS AHEAJUVD 01* THE SHORE OF LAKE TEMIS- 
KtHINC" TO THE" EAST* _ ______ _

THE" NUMEROUS FAULTS IN THE AREA HAVE ADOMTNANT NORTHWEST DIRECTION 
AND APPEAR^ TO BF BRANCHES OF THff LAKff TBMISKAMING FAULT.THERE ARE 
A NUMBER OP NORTH .AND NORTHEAST TRENDING^ FAULTS ALSO. SHEARING" THAT 
CAN" BE SEEN ON1 THE SHORE OF LAKE TEMISKAMING APPARENTLY EXTENDS UT 
A SOUTHWSTERLY DIRECTION' FOR SOME DISTANCE,AS IT SHOWS IK SOMF OUT 
CROPS OUT THE EASTERW PORTION OF THE" CLAIMS OF THIS PROJECT.FOLDING^ 
IN" THE SEDIMENTARY'ROCKS APPEARS TO" BE MINOR*THB DIPS IN THIS SERIES 
BEING* OF A SOMEWHATGRADUAL OCCURENCE.

THE CONTACTS BETWEEN THE NIPISSING DIABASE,AND THE" METAVOLCANICS IV 
THIS AREA.ARE FOR THE MOST PART IN" THE SIDES OF HILLS AND NOT WHERE 
ONE WOULD EXPECT IN" THE VALLEYS OR TOPOGRAPHICAL" DEPRESSIONS.



^CATION MAP 

NUT.. S.

Scale: 1:1 013 760 or 1 Inch to 16 mile

31H/3..

SASTBRN^PORTIOIT (Referred to a s 

Part #1)

LOCATION.' MAP.
i

JOHITGORE PROPERTIES 

SOUTH LORRAIN' TOWN3MP

DISTRICT of TEMISKAMTNCT

Longitude-7 9^-2 7-37'

(Referred to as 

Part #2 )

Latitude-

LARDER LAKE MINING DIVISION*

Soale-llnch=1320-



HR.939

c.

1M.9.J1BW854

©.l 320.'

50990 W

Hi.

' ©

|14BI
GF 'M 'fi J32,.vl^©

[•79 l l../-——. 'I...^Jsy. ;- iiie572;Ufe57, c

192601 •••l |97i9

.R.L.

T.*'©' l
6983 6211

•"••/;: RL

,'"®).V??24774 r

"*

©
26738

-O^-'

H. S.

^

T 10261,TSAOjB'/f

5SR5J "••l"*.479
V^ U, 
:NP-I

293O8

r.*. C'. 
46 B

". !9.**©

! ISLAND. 
PT

H. H

HA65/ 
W*V®.f

r639QJ

IO969
HP." 

520@ 
9391

H R.

6081 M.R.
, - 
I1T25M3

™M
7FTr!:; e 

•7Je '
H R 167

10677"

•P. B..4OI
J ® T

-.H.R;
66

.IT"
i 1*1:

63 i

-V *-
2847Zy

t^©:
i^MRO\l|T ' \ KR.76'/ M R 138 
MOSa-^"*"" \Tr.^®.7.T .''®-^^sknSi^Sf

•3*S?3
33471

T ."

^9
/4406LO ~

' H.R.

K R." 
48,.

H R." " - l - ^ *^x l
107 Y"' ® .\46979

(T. ® V'7603

HR.I5S
.IO98I

[34063-

M
34065 "\ '*064;

T^^

^X?1 ® 

6655 \B8S5
H. R 

vi 70 HR

® v- o^L-0-
^.26656 \^653eN 

\

T.-
-.^ 

r263IOi. -

73, 34069
9307

T.C. 74" 
7/9308

W****\4K
•t[..JS -Jl

^'iST'lH^xS e
|H-*\Vk 
T*'*^•®l 

133478

55473.

29
99104^

'M S-
26

"•"WW"

*i*

T. ® /T -J 
19383. ' 
3347 v 193 37

H.R.42 .

9188

?M R

26451

\M.R

ilfV( •1118656

.HI * '.MR 
V*** ^1*^C.|^ i

.IS'

KiSNT'
1118537

r
19.619

Vv^"i; --:'-^^" e -4 -? 0-'T;
,/^ Xf.'v^c^^ *^, -

UI.I86204

'^^ilijuf 1 '
.••^^rr-^ 
'S-M^r*!?!

•TT rffes ̂ ES^pr^r:^*,-^^- -i. ..•••' ', -; •••- * l. H. R "" AV- : NK^"; l\^^'C***\***20 'l-'-•i;^u** : -. . --v :.[ *48 ®-\,-
l* -194561 26 "* i"! l——————' •f~-,----A-*--i\'.- - ~ - *tLL^^~—~,^ \ *i\ V*'ly' 09e ^yw*j?mWi *x •y'V.J.^v " t-^~\. -*^^~T—^-;' 

: -L-; J* J., ' - * .--r ^r^'w'-^v^;Vi^V^'VrJ' 2^\' : s' ' - "*'-'-*v"^ ̂  V- f - -) :-v -.-:. /-.v :^*;;j^ •:'vi ̂ t^-^r'.--.^-^-^-^

Photo-Copy- of: ' 
Part of The 
M.B* Part,of.' 
Southf- Lorrain 
Township. ' . -

: 
M-'591

. ,'--"-'- r)?. . '"" ' '*\.-:.:\ - " ^ 'X.' ' *'" •JL



p Sam
ple bifc C

j 
(E

astenr P
ortion-P

art

NAP TO ACCOM
PANY FIN

A
L SUBM

ISSION FORM*

FO
ir 

1993-U
 

O
.P*A

.P. 
PROJECT \

O
.P.93-019 

SHOW
INtr LOCATION" O

F'CH
ID

 LIN
ES FO

R
.V

.L
.F.

SURVEY' 

JDffiT GORE 
PRO

PERTIES SOUTff LORRAIN TOW
NSHIP



(Pare * 8)

TECK EXPLORATION LTD.
R.R. #5 -19 Legault Street Telephone 705-474-5500 
North Bay, Ontario Fax 705-474-4053 
P1B8Z4

March 8, 1993

Mr. John A Gore 
P.O. Box 212 
31 Ruby Street 
Cobalt, Ontario

Dear Mr. Gore:

With regard to your letter of February 25ttV93, Teck hereby gives 
permission to cross claim 47422 and to perform your diamond drilling program.

The only provision we make is that you follow all ministry guidelines with 
respect to environmental practices and that no garbage be left on the property.

Thankyou for informing us of your program.

Yours truly

Ken Thorsen 
KT-0947/eg District Geologist



Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL l ASSAYERS INC.

Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Assay Certificate 3W-2194-RA1

Cc-**ny: J A GORE Date: AUG-12-93 
Project: Copy 1. Box 212, Cobalt Ont. POJ 1CO 
Attn:

We hereby certify the following Assay of 2 ROCK samples 
submitted AUG-10-93 by .

Sample Au Pt Pd 
Number oz/ton oz/ton oz/ton

93-1 0.001
93-2 -CO. 001

Certified by

P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK1TO 
Telephone (705) 642-3244 FAX (705)642-3300



J. Gore' s South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)

Page No.
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N. B. : * represents assumed fraser filter value at station



J. Gore's South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 Page No. 2 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)

LINE ~ 1 -W
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N. B. : * represents assumed fraser filter value at station



J. Gore' s South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)

Page No. 3
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N. B. : * represents assumed fraser filter value at station



J. Gore' s South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 Page No. 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)

LINE ~ 3-W
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N. B.: * represents assumed fraser filter value at station



J. Gore's South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 Page No. 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)
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N. B.: * represents assumed fraser filter value at station



J. Gore's South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)

Page No. 6
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N. B. : * represents assumed fraser filter value at station



J. Gore' s South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)

Page No. 7
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N. B. : * represents assumed fraser filter value at station



J. Gore's South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)
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(5) Contd. from Page (*4-) of b

Aus-ust, 5th793
Plcklnc: up on Claim Line .where I stopped going South,on the 

Initial Survey, I measured 50 ft* South and successive readings are 
50 f t. Stations. Walking South but reading North, as far South as my 
#3 Post for Mlnlnpr Claim #1118961 .referred to as Line TLE.on pac-e 8 
VLF-ETT Survey Data (Cutler, Maine) J".Gore 1 s South Lorrain Property 
dated June 16./93.

Station IP OP

1100 -HO -HO
1150 4-10 -HO
1200 ** -12
1250 +13 -1&
1300 -H2 -12
1350 -H2 -10
1UOO *8 -l**

	4-8 -1^ — —Reading taken at #3Post for Clalm#lllBB6i

I then went East 150 ft. where I turned North. I will refer to this 
Line as TLE*1 50. Stations are measured 50ft. apart. There are22 Stations 
NOTE" I am llstlnsr the Northern most Station as #1 for convenience .and 
will list readings starting at Northern Station, located on old road.

STATION- IP OP
"l -15 -12 (on road .which Is also the creek at present)
2 -15 -12
3 -5 -P
if +15 -12
5 +12 -10
6 +10 -16
7 -HO -11
8 *8 -8
9 O -1^
10 -5 -18
11 O -12
12 +S -10
13 -HO -9 (Just North of contact)
1^ -H**- -8 (Ledp-e above Contact)
15 +15 -16
16 +12 -12
17 -H5 -lb (Fase of approx.^Oft Keewatin Cliff)
18 -H2 -11 (Top of Cliff)
19 -HO -13
20 *9 -15
21 -HO -10
22 -HO -1^ (on claim line 150ft. East of #3 Post

	for Mining Claim #1118861)



J. Gore' s South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine) 

LINE = " TLE 

Station IP OP Fraser
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J. Gore' s South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)
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N. B. : * represents assumed fraser filter value at station



J. Gore' s South Lorrain Property: June 16, 1993 

VLF-EM Survey Data (Cutler, Maine)
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JOHN1 GORE. PROPERTIES

(SOUTH LOHHAIN* SILVER PROSPECT)

INTRODUCTION*

The SOUTH' LORRAINT SILVER PROSPECT, now comprises eight (S)unpatented 
mlnlnw claims, #961205, #9910^7. #9910^8,. #9910^9, #1118861, #11181*97, 
#1179630, and #11 79631, which Is a f our (4) sixteen- hectare unit claim.

H| The 'two, last mentioned claims, #11 79630, and, and #1179631., are not cont- 
L Iguous.but are oro the same atucture,that for Identification purposes* I, 
l will refer to as the/ OXBOW. LAKE STRUCTURE. This lo Western Portion Part*2.

Access to the area Is a half hour drive, on Highway #567, from Highway 
(11-P) at North Cobalt, South- to Maidens Lake, there Is a large gravel pit 
orr'the East side of the road a short distance South of the lake, to get 
to the group of six claims one can drive by four wheel vehicle to the site 
a ^mlle East. To reach- the: site of the claims on the West side of Highway 
567 , one would proceed a imlle further South to where a Hydro service road 
suitable for all terrain vehicle, goes West to the Hydro Power line, from 
here a trail' or' Bush road passes through the central portion of the claims.

South Lorrain Is one of the outlylmr camps of the Temlskamlng Silver 
Felt, and to the end of 1965 has produced .23,338,906 Ozs. of Silver, and 
3.1*90,377 pounds of Cobalt, 63,1*50 pounds of Nickel. and 10,292 pounds of 
Copper). Taken from Geological Report 83, byW.HJ.McILWAINE, Geology of South 
Lorrain, l 970, Table #k page 26.

The above numbered Mining claims, are shown on the South Lorrain Town 
ship Claim Mfep(S-3*fc8 Larder Lake Mining Division.

The Geological Map is # 219^* Temlskamlng District, at a scale of 
Ii31,680,or l Inch to i Mile.

The National Topographic Map for this area Is, FABRE ̂ Quebe o- Ontario 
31 M/3.

The Aeromagnetic Series Map for this area Is, Map #ll*8l-g FABRE, Quebec- 
(Ontario, ™ . 

3



#2) PL- ***™0**

febllowlna submission of my Application for Funding,l993tfrom 
Ontario Prospectors Assistance Program,F aqulred' a copy--of a report 
of an-Airborne Geophysics Survey by E.FERDERBER-GEOPHYSICS LTD.on 
the properties of Albert Ghltaronl In Souths Lorrain Township,on Sept. 
8/92,that Included the area comprising my claims,from the Information 
in-this report I*learned that there were*two conductors In the'area 
of my proposed drill target on this Eastenvportlon of my properties.

I discussed this with the staff of the local Resident Geologist's 
Of fice,the consensus of opinion was that one conductor probably was 
the creek and swamp,the other appeared to warrant further examination 
with the possibility of more accurately designating a drill target.

With this In mind,I proceeded to make a grid,to do a TvL-Flground 
Survey.I then borrowed anrEM.l6 Instrument from the Office of the 
Resident Geologist,and gathered the data,and with the assistance of 
the staff,the enclosed VLF-BM*Survey Data (Cutler Maine) report was 
compiled.

F had previously arranged permission to cross Teck Corporation 
property with' a drill, (Mining clalm#^?^22) and the required work 
permits.I then contacted Mr. Gauthier of Barron Diamond Drilling Co. 
wht) was to come down and determine an-accessroute as the topography 
presented a problem. . lir tHenmeantlme*I continued? my exploration^ 
program on the^Westenr portlon^Part#2,as outlined In my proposal.

~*:. .In researching-a reportLof Doug Rob Ins on-* P. E. N of N6V./92 on? 
the-above mentioned CHltaronl claims,he mentloned t th'at anyv sulphide 
or-oxlde concentrations encountered ln : Nipissing diabase,that are 
not directly associated with calcite veins should be assayed for n 
platinum group metals!-as this Is a differentiated mafic Intrusive. 
I took 2 samples from last years trenc.on the site where this cond 
ition** exists. The assays however were negative.

Itr the course of my exploration of the Western Portion Part#2 
I located a mineralized 1 sttowlnsc of Malachite,and disseminated Sulp- . 
hides Irrowof the several pits I was examining .After showing the 
Staff of the Resident Geologist's Office some samples,and discussing 
the situation with them I phoned the Incentives Office for permission 
to change from the proposed Diamond Drilling on*-the Eastern Portion- 
Part #1,to a mechanical stripping program on the Western Portion Part 
# 2. I went to the Incentives OffIce,where In the absence of Mr. Huggins 
T spoke with Mr. Gary Grabowski and showed him some samples and Assay 
Results.

I subsequently expended my exploration^efforts on trying to 
ascertain the significance of this mineralized showing,as explained 
further In my Prospecting Report,accompanying my final submission 
Form t that relates to the Western Portion Part#2.HEGISTHATION# OP93-019



PAGBY . GEOLOGY' OP SOUTff LORRAIN SILVER PROSPECT
****************************************

(1) THE GENERAL GEOLOGY OF THIS AREA IS ARCHKAF BASEMENT ROCKS, WB- 
ICff ARE DEFORMED METAVOLCANICS* ASSOCIATED WITH MAFIC INTRUSIONS 
CUT BY FELSIC INTRUSIONS.

(2) THE PLAT LYING COBALT GROUP SEDIMENTARY ROCKS UNCOMPORMABLY OVER 
LYING* THE ARCHEAN" ROCKS*

(3) DIABASE SHEETS OR SILLS. WHICH? CUT ALL OLDER ROOKS.

THIS ABOVE GEOLOGICAL INFORMATION IS PROM THB'GEOLOGY OF SOUTH 
LORRAIN" BY W.ff.McILWAINE r 1970, ONTARIO DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND 
NORTHERN AFFAIRS.

THE INTRUSION OF NIPISSING DIABASE. IS THOUGHT TO HAVE BEEN ONE 
OF THE IMPORTANT FACTORS, ASSOCIATED WITH THE SILVER-COBALT VEINS 
OF THE AREA.IT IS THE CONSENSUS OP OPINION, AMONG QUALIFIED AUTH 
ORITIES, THAT THE SILVER COBALT DEPOSITS ARE GENETICALLY RELATED 
TO THE DIABASE SILL,AND EXPERIENCE AT MINING OPERATIONS IN THE 
GENERAL AREA, SUGGESTS THAT ORE DEPOSITS DO NOT EXTEND BEYOND 
FOUR HUNDRED FEET FROM' THE DIABASE CONTACT.

PAST EXPERIENCE HAS SHOWN THAT THE "FAVOURABLE HORIZON*, IN SOUTH 
LORRAIN1 IS THE UPPER CONTACT, AND WHILE THIS IS TRUE, THERE HAS 
HOWEVER BEEN EXCELLENT GRADE MATERIAL TAKEN PROM THE LOWER CONTACT 
ZONE WHICH INDICATES THAT ECONOMIC CONCENTRATIONS OF COBALT AND 
SILVER COULD BE FOUND IN THIS SETTING.

THE MAIN STRUCTURE OF THE DIABASE INTRUSION, IS THE SO-CALLED 
SOUTH LORRAIN ARCH. OR DOME .THE SOUTHEAST FLANK OF WHICH ON1 
THESE CLAIMS DIPS TO THE SOUTHEAST, CREATING AN' UPPER DIABASE- 
KBBWATIW CONTACT, AND OVERLIES THE PLAT LYING COBALT CONGLOMERATES 
CREATING A LOWER CONTACT ZONE.

THE BAST WEST TRENDING TROUGH,PILLED WITH HURONIAN SEDIMENTS OF 
THE COBALT GROUP, WHICH WERE SANDWICHED BETWEEN" TWO GREAT IGNEOUS 
MASSES. IS THE CLASSIC SITE OF THE RICHEST ORE DEPOSITS OF THE 
COBALT CAMP.

IT IS ACCEPTED THAT THE FAULTS IN THE GENERAL AREA ARE PRB-ORB 
AND HAVE THE POTENTIAL OF BEING IMPORTANT ORB CARRIERS. MANY 
SILVER DEPOSITS IN THE GENERAL AREA OCCUR IN THE SMALL FRACTURES 
SUBSIDUARY TO FAULTS AND IN THE VICINITY OP THE SILL CONTACTS.

IT IS THESE POTENTIAL FRACTURES, AND THEIR CONTAINED VEINING 
WHICH WAS THE TARGET FOR LAST YEARS PROGRAM, AND ARE THE MAIN 
OBJECTIVE FOR THE PROPOSED PROGRAM .THAT IS IN PART.. A CONTINUATION 
OF THE EXPLORATION OF THESE ELEMENTS OP GEOLOGY, THAT HAVE IN 
THE PAST,PROVEN' SO PRODUCTIVE.

THERE ARE THREE CONTACTS ALONG WHICH SILVER, AND COBALT ORE SHOOTS 
HAVE BEEN* FOUND. THE MOST IMPORTANT IS THE KEEWATIN, COBALT SERIES 
CONTACT. THE SECOND IS THE BOTTOM OF THE DIABASE SILL. THE THIRD. 
ALONG THE TOP OF THE SILL.

t

contd.----



-—— contd . ^^
t GEOLOGY OF SOUTH? EOHHAINf SILVER' PROSPECT-

PROW INFORMATION? PROM" THE PILES IV THE RESIDENT GEOLOGISTS OFFICE 
IN1 COBALT, OF Dr. ROBERT THOMSONS' NOTES .AND PROM: THE MARGINAL NOTES 
ON* PRELIMINARY GEOLOGICAL MAP rP -289, REFERRING- TO A FELSIC FACIES 
OF THB~ METAVOLCANICS TO THE SOUTH! AND EAST OF OXBOW LAKE.

THESE BOCKS ..INTERBEDDED WITS THE INTERMEDIATE TO MAFIC ROCKS AND 
QUARTZITE ARE SCHISTOSE IN1 APPEARANCE ..CHLORITE SCHISTS, INDICATIVE 
OF SHEARING ARE FOUND IN1 THUS ABBA*AND ON? THE SHORE OF LAKE TEM13- 

TO THff* EAST*

THE" NUMEROUS FAULTS IN THE 1 AREA HAVE ADOMINANT NORTHWEST DIRECTION 
AND APPEAR? TO. VET BRANCHES OP' THE7 LAKE TBMISKAMING FAULT. THERE ARE 
A NUMBER OP NORTH, AND NORTHEAST TRENDING' FAULTS ALSO. SHEARING* THAT 
GAIT BE 'SEEN 'ON1 THF SHORE OP LAKE TEMISKAMING APPARENTLY EXTENDS UT 
A SOUTHWSTERLY DIRECT ION' FOR SOME DISTANCE, AS IT SHOWS IN SOME1 OUT 
CROPS ON1 THE EASTERN* PORTION OF THF CLAIMS OF THIS PROJECT. FOLDING" 
IN* THE* SEDIMENTARY 'ROCKS APPEARS TO* BE1 MINOR ..THE DIPS IN THIS SERIES 
BEING* OP -A SOMEWHATGRADUAL OCCURENCE. *

THE" CONTACTS BETWEEN THE' NIPISSING DIABASE ,AND THE" METAVOLCANICS IN 
THIS AREA. ARE FOR THff MOST PART IN" THE* SIDES OP HILLS AND NOT WHERE 
ONE WOULD EXPECT I!T THE VALLEYS OR TOPOGRAPHKlRL" DEPRESSIONS.
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( Paire^l of 5) PROSPECTING* REPORTor
JOTW GORE PROPERTIES 
SOUTH LORRAHV TOWNSHIP

On* May 18/93* I went dowirto South'- Lor^-alrr and : started tto sy 
stematically search for the pit mentioned'In-the'report of Dr.Thomson 
former Resident Geologist at Cobalt,In regards to a conversation with 
a Mr.Ralph Banner,(copy of this report Included).As It Is not clear 
exactly where this pit Is located, except It Is stated " In Keewatin 
some distance from the Diabase".I started on Mining Claim # 1179630 
golmr Easterly,checking outcrops as I went,there Is considerable out 
crop of Keewatin, Intermed late to Basic .and alonnr the Hydro line, pill 
ow lavas with their'tops to the North.In the Southeast corner of this 
Claim,alonsr the Eastern boundary Is some minor rook trenchlng.no sim . 
of mineralization however.The Diabase, Keewatin contact here Iles along 
the East facing side .halfway up the Will from the road,and by Intermitt 
ent stripping I followed the Diabase,Keewatin contact Southwesterly to 
the vicinity of the steel survey pin at the Northeast corner of the 
former Patented claim #HH113.and now the site of #3 post for the present 
clalm#1179630.It la worth noting here that the Geological map,#2194 for 
South Lorrain shows the assumed location of the road to the Bast,but It 
Is actually along the Diabase Keewatin contact at this site.Way19/93 I 
continued my prospecting from this survey pin .which Is also ttte location 
of the line post for Clalm#H79631.I went Eastward along the claim line 
until I came to the Huronian overlyln? the Keewatin,I then turned South 
approximately 100 paces where I then turned Westward crossing a few old 
surface trenches,I did not reach bedrock In them,and there are not too 
many outcrops until one reaches the base of the Keewatin hill.On June1/93 
Icontlnued traversing at about 100 paces apart In an East West direction 
there were no sims of any pits .rock or surface trenchlnr,the overburden 
Is apparently deep In the depression that trends Norteasterly.wlth Huronian 
on-the East side,and Keewatin on the West. By June second, I am beginning 
to wonder If the pit mentioned In the report really exists,I am doing 
minor stripping as I go,checking all outcrops that I see,when I find 
Huronian'I turn West until Diabase,In this area the Keewatin appears to 
be mostly drift covered,later this afternoon I am finding my East-West 
traverses becoming shorter that Is between the Diabase and the Huronian 
and there Is more outcrops of Keewatin.June3/93 continued searching and 
at noon when crossing the Oxbow Lake road some 500 paces South of the 
survey pin I noticed a hump with a lot of small Balsam about 25* South 
of me.I found a pit about 5*x5* with a mud seam.Piles are terrible,pit 
appears to be about R* to 10* deep by the size of the waste dump.Icleared 
sore brush and trees and examined the dump,there Is Hematite staining 
and the fracture containing a mud seam Is Interesting looking but unfort 
unately whoever did the work apparently concentrated on the pit and threw 
the waste on the surface above the fracture. Once I had located the pit 
which appears to be some distance from the Diabase as referred to In the 
report.I returned to the Eastern site (Potlon#l) to try and define a drill 
target based on the Information from the Airborne Magnetic and V L P 
Electromagnetic Survey by H.Ferderber Geophysics Ltd. of Sept.8/92 of 
Chltaronl properties In South Lorrain which also covered my claims. This 
report Indicated 2 VLP conductors In the area of my proposed drilling.

After dlscusslmr this with the staff of the local Resident Geologist's 
Office,It Is assumed that one Indicated conductor la In all likelyhood 
the swamp and creek,the other appeared to warrant further examination I 
decided to cut a irrld and do a VLP ground survey.This occupied some two 
weeks.havlnir borrowed an EMl6 from the Resident Geologist's Office, and 
with their assistance the data was compiled In the accompanying report 
Included In Part #1 (Eastern Portion) the dates are listed In the dally 
reports,1993 with the final submission form accompanying this report.
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On June 27/93 I returned to the Western portlonr{Part#2) and started 
to strip and trench the pit area.In my onrolng research I foud that 
there apparently was five pits In this (troup so for the purpose of con 
venience I will number them In the sequence that I find them through 
mv prospecting efforts.On June 29/93 I borrowed the"Beep Mat" from the 
local Resident Geologist's Office and did a preliminary survey on the 
Western group.There were numerous Indications of Magnetite In Diabase 
boulders,there were two Interesting sites In the Keewatin srles.one 
directly behind ray table some 50* East of Plt#l and araln a further 25' 
East of this apparently of a magnetite composition,liter stripping and 
trenchlnir produced nothing of economic Interest.! continued stripping 
and trenching as listed In the dally report sheet and on July3^3 as I 
was trenching 75' Worth of plt#l,I located a contact between the Diabase 
and the Keewatin,this does not necessarily correspond with the reference 
In the reporfsome distance from the Diabase".On July ^/93 I returned 
to the Eastern claims to further prospect and sample last years work 
site,as In researching a report on the Chltaronl properties adjoining 
mine, by a Mr. Doug Robinson P.E. on Nov.30/92 ,he mentioned that any 
Sulphide or Oxide concentrations In the Nipissing Diabase not directly 
associated with calcite veins,should be assayed for Platinum group 
metals as this Is a differentiated mafic Intrusive.The resultant assay 
results(Included with Partfl Eastern Portion) of this report were neg 
ative however. July5^3 while stripping In the area of the--Bleep Mat Ind- 
lcatlorr,Bast of my table I uncovered a small area of Rhyolite, (Photo 
attached)however there was no sign of any mineralization.On JulyB/93 
Mr. Jim Ireland and his assistant Mr. Ray Zalnieriunas, contract Geol 
ogist came down to the Eastern claims(Part#l) of this report.They exam 
ined the Grid,and later we went to examine the contact between the ove 
rlying Keewatin and the Diabase.They photographed this and further exa 
mined the area and suggested that I extend my Grid by doing a North 
South station line 150' East of Tie Line East.On July-9/93 I extended 
Tie Line East South up to the #3 post for Mining claim #1118861.On 
July 13/93 I borrowed the EM16 .and after finishing Tie Line East+150* 
I attempted to take a readIng,however I was unable to get Cutler station 
It must have been off the air.July 17/93 I trenched at pit #l.and on 
July IB/93 trenched In a Westerly direction towards The Oxbow Lake road 
Keewatin here Is still fractured.no sign of mineralization except for 
Hematite staining.On July20^3 I prospected In arr Easterly direction 
I found another pit,#2.On examining the waste dump I find Keewatin,and 
I noticed a small malachite stain.and considerable Quartz,! decided to 
explore this further.After bringing over tools,and equipment I cut the 
brush,and started to remove debris,fallen-trees etc.The Keewatin Is 
here but no further sign of malachite staining. On July23^3 while muc- 
In* out I realized there was something odd about the Geology,It appears 
to rae as If the Keewatin was overlying the Huronian.On July2V93 while 
mucklntr out,I find another type of rock,I had previously noticed some 
of this rock In the waste dump,I thought It might be a Lamphophyre and 
In place In the pit It appears to be a horizontal lying Intrusive,with 
the Keewatin above and It butts up airalnst a fine grained rock with a 
lot of Quartz velnlng again with no sign of mineralization.On JU1725/93 
I trenched some more and sampled the rocks,! am taklnsr them to the 
Resident Geologist's Office to-morrow for Identification.On July26^3 
I showed the rocks to the staff at the office of the local Resident 
Geologist,and discussed the situation with them,! proceeded to trench 
some more and to prospect the Immediate area In the vicinity of the pit. 
I fond more Keewatin,and on the South side Huronian,conglomerates,but 
In the pit Itself It only gets more puzzllnff.
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On July 27/93 I. talked to the Resident Geologist about this, they 
are Interested but cannot express an opinion without a close Inspection. 
On July 28/93 I returned to pit #1 and continued stripping and trenching 
to examine contacts*I went Westerly looklnr for outcrops of Diabase,so as 
to determine the contact.about 180* West of #1 pit across the Oxbow Lake 
road l stripped off a Diabase outcrop and started to work back Easterly 

I du* a hole 30" deep through overburden I hit Diabase but I was not sure 
It was bedrock,! broke off a sample and used my bar to test It felt like 
bedrock. On July29^3 while still prospecting Easterly I came to Keewatin 
that Is slate like In appearance In vertical positIon,there Is considera 
ble overburden.contact again appears to be In the side of the small hill.

On August3/93 I again wnt to the #2 pit washed off the sidewall 
trenched some more and did some measuring to get a line on the location, 
the Geology gets more puzzling to me, where the horizontal Intrusive meets 
the flat Ivlnsr ,flne rralned rock with the Quartz velnlng.ls a peculiar 
shape sort of like a pitched roof effect.On Aug.U/93 I started to prosp 
ect South from the line post for Mining clalm#1179631.Approximately *K)0 M 
South of this post I found another old pit,as this Is the third pit I have 
found,I wlllrefer to It as PIt#3.South of this pit l crossed a swamp at 
the base of a prominent hill,by stripping I determined that It Is conglo 
merate of the Huronian series.Continuing Southwesterly I came out at the 
Northwest corner of the swamp, there Is considerable chlorite spotting 
In the comrlomerates Irr this area.Prom this exploration It became apparent 
that #2 pit was approximately halfway between Pit #1 and Plt#3 In-an East 
West direction.I went to #3 Plt.lt Is hard to estimate the depth of this 
pit, as the area Is overirrown and the pit Is full of debris .with 6" cedar 
tree and some maple frrowlnir on the edge. Indication s from the probable size- 
waste dump Indicate a depth of 8*.to 10'.I will get someone to come down 
with me to hold a safety rope,In the event that the debris Is not solid.

Borrowed the EM16 on Aug.5/93 to finish the VLFground survey on 
the Eastern portion and finished to-dayt Cutler came In real clear this 
time.Arranged to hire M.Conlln, for one day Aug*7^3*we went down to #3 
Pit taking In safety belt,rope etc. the debris Is solid and safe to work 
on.We examined a showing of fault gouge along the south side with an East 
West strike with a vertical dip, approximately 10" wide.We crossed the 
swamp and prospected South.up the hlll.dld not see anything of Interest.

Auir.9/93 l went back to Pit #2 did some stripping South of the 
Pit .there was nothing of Interest.ajraln Conglomerate with minor chlorite 
spottIn*.the swamp apparently Is the tpographlcal expression of a fault 
In my opinion.Aug.l2/93 went to Plt#2 and dug down through the hardpan I 
then went out to the Oxbow Lake road and to the beaver pond for water to 
wash off the contacts so that Mr.Ray Zalnieriunas the contract Geologist 
from the Cobalt Office of the Resident Geologist,I took In a sample of 
the fine trained material on the possibility that It might be a Kimberlite 
on examination by the Resident Geologist It was determined that It was a 
sediment of the Huronian.Ausr.13/93 Ray came down,he did a thorough Job of 
examining Plt#l,the structure and the mud seam,at the site of my stripping 
about flO' North of the Pit,and 25' East of the line I had run from the Pit 
there appears to be a minor fold In the Keewatin.and to be able to deter 
mine whether It Is pre ore or post I need to extend my stripping and tre- 
chlnr.He examined the 30" hole I had du* across the road West of the Pit 
and the outcrop of Diabase,In his opinion the rock I had chipped the sample 
from Is a boulder,my bar I used for testing probably passed beside It to 
bedrock.We then proceeded Easterly to the site of where the Rhyolite showing
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Is ,he examined this and the more mafic structure on each side of 
It,we then proceeded to Pit #2,after some length of time and a very 
thorough examination ( he said. It Is a Non-conformity,and very interesting 
from a Geological standpoint but of little economic significance at pre 
sent and Indicated where I should do some more trenching and stripping, 
he examined the area South of the pit where I had stripped the Huronian, 
we then proceeded Eastward,about halfway between Pit #2 and Plt#3 to where 
I had stripped off an area of Keewatin,which he examined and then we 
proceeded Bast to the site of Plt#3,here he recommended that I clean out 
more of the pit,as the beddlncr appears to be at right angles In the pit 
wall,and to check the fault gouge.We then crossed the swamp South of the 
pit, and he looked at the Conglomerates where It was stripped off, the 
further West we went the more Chlorite spotting there appeared to be,Ray 
also thinks this swamp Is a fault,on leavln* the swamp and following the 
Conglomerate outcrop along the Northwest corner Ray located a fairly large 
pit In-the conglomerates.there did not appear to be anything of Interest 
here.On Aug.lfc/93 I continued working In the #2 pit,obviously the previ 
ous work had not gone to bedrock because of the presence of hardpan along 
the bottom of what evidently was a pre Huronian cliff,as Ray Zalnieriunas 
had.shown me yesterday how the Huronian had been laid down on the step 
like Irregular edge of the Keewatin,that had given me the Impression .that 
The Keewatin was overlyIn* the Huronlan,as I had mistakenly thought.On 
Auir. 17/93 I continued to .strip above the edflre on the Eastern side where 
Ray had suggested,It had rained pretty Jieavy the nlffht before so I was 
able to get water on the site to wash off the rock,and exposing the con 
tact between the Keewatin and the Conglomerate,stl11 not too clear In 
my mind about the Intrusive and the fine grained sediment,but as It Is 
not of any significant economic Interest I decided to concentrate my pr 
ospecting efforts further East at Plt#3.As I was mucking out the pit the 
North wall which up to now was covered by debris became visible and I -no 
ticed Malachite staining,! broke some chunks off they were chunks of mas 
sive Sulphides of primary origin,! took the samples In to the Resident 
Geologist's OffIce,the opinion belmr that this possibly could be signi 
ficant, and I am golmr to concentrate all my efforts on this site.

On Aug.18/93,! borrowed the Beep Mat from the local Resident 
Geologist's offIce,on the trail from Plt#2 to Pit #3 the numerical 
Indicator on the Instrument,varied from a low of 2 to a high of 60 how 
ever In the pit near the Malachite stainIn* it went to a high of 7000+ 
I then-proceeded to traverse the area In the vicinity of the-pit, but 
there Is considerable overburden In this area,and there was nothing more 
at this time.On Aunr. 19/93 I returned the Beep Mat,went down and started 
to muck up onto a ledge so as to be able to muck from the ledge far eno 
ugh back so It would not fall back Into the pit.The water began to show 
up,and the Malachite stalnln* still shows on the wall,there are several 
larare boulders In the pit also.Aug.20/93 I constructed an overhead beam 
so as to be able to use block and tackle to remove these boulders, the 
more muck I remove the more water there appears to be.The Sulphides here 
do not appear to have been altered during the Hydro thermal activity If 
that was what brought the Ag. ,Co. veins In the area.Aug.28/93 contlued 
mucking out slimy,smelly debris and roots.! managed to remove some of 
the boulders,but I will have to make a bigger carrier for the largest 
one.Auff 29/93 took In chains,and expanded steel mat.this worked okay 
but now my homemade ladder Is too heavy and cumbersome,! will bring In 
an aluminum ladder to-morrow,! notice metalllcs right up to the top of 
the pit on the North wall. Sept.2/93 I moved 30' North of pit and
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started to trench to bedrock to see If I find any further signs 
of mineralization that will determine which direction I will trench. At 
this site there Is 36" to ^0" of overburden.with more of the famous 
South Lorrain hardpan, Sept* 16/93 tMr. James Gechetto, senior project 
Geologist ,for Falconbridge Ltd. came down and looked over some of oy 
stripping and.trencHes^on his way to examine Plt#3 where the Sulphide 
Showing Is.(see'accompanying letter)After examining site,and taking 
samples of"rock,and mineral,(see accompanying assay results) he sugges 
ted that I strip the area to see If the deposit Is of any size and to 
fret a better Idea of the Geology.Sept.Sept.21/93 I went to Sudbury to 
explain further to my previous phone call regarding a change from the 
Diamond Drilling on the Eastern Portion Part#l,to a mechanical stripp 
ing on the Western Portion Part#2,I spoke with Mr. Gary Grabowski and . 
showed hln some samples from Plt#3 with Malachite staining. On Sept.26 
I went down with Mr. James Lathem to show him the site of the proposed 
stripping! had recleved work permit #(N)46-286-93 from the Ministry 
of Natural Resources for this work.Oct.8/93 went down and removed the 
overhead beam.took all tools,fIre fighting equipment, ladder etc. out 
of the way.Oct.12/93 I hired Mike Conlln again for a day while bull 
dozer was stripping*to scrape where we could.Oct.l3/93 I worked at 
scraping behind the machine,unyll I terminated the bulldozer work as 
the area Is close to what my work permit called for.Had I of known 
that the Huronian contact was close to the pit as It was I would have 
had him clean more on the North side.Oct.l5/93 I had Resident Geolog 
ist, Mr. Jim Ireland and the Contract Geologist Mr. 'Ray Zalnieriunas 
down to examine site,they recommended that I continue scraping and 
washing off more of the area.! wish to at this .time,express my thanks 
and appreciation for the assistance and courtesies extended to me by 
the Staff of the office of the Resident Geologist here In Cobalt,The 
services provided are Invaluable,and In my opinion essential to the 
carrying out of exploration projects,from their assistance In the field 
to the files for research In the OffIce.Due to the fact that- there Is 
apparently no known reference to copper mineralization of primary occ- 
urence on this site,and following the mechanized stripping.and to be 
able to sret a proper perspective of the slmlflgance of this showing I 
decided to have Mr.A-tf. Beecham M.Se. F.G.A..C. Exploration and Mining 
Geologist,to examine the site and make a report,of which I am Inclu 
ding, with the data of this submission.



GEOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS

JOHN A. GORE, OXBOW LAKE CLAIMS

Sooth Lorrain Township, Dirt, of ThnMnmring, Out
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INTRODUCTION

This report and the accompanying map are baaed on one day's field work plus a brief 
study of published geological reports. Assessment file data were not reviewed as this had already 
been done by Ae owner. The claims are being explored for silver-cobalt and base metal deposits
by John A Gore. Tha writer mm tmp^d harmwi of hi* tmpHrianro. m CTplnrarion for VMS and

cobalt-silver deposits. The area is about 3 km. southeast of the mam productive part of the 
Silver Centre silver-cobalt camp.

About 2/3 of die day was spent in examining and mapping the main sulphide occurrence, 
known as Pit #3 area in the centre of claim 1179631. m the remaining time, several pits and 
outcrops to die west and southwest were examined briefly.

Any conclusions reached here must be considered in light of Ae few observatic 
and the brief time spend in the study.

GENERAL GEOLOGY

In tile Silver Centre area, small intiers of Archean volcanic rocks occur within the 
Huronian cover. Archean rocks are further obscured by the flat lying Nipissing Diabase sheet 
In the area east of OxtawIjJce, there arc twq, smaU Mcilwaine has 
mapped the northern one as mainly mafic volcanics and the southern one as mainly felsic 
volcanics (although he shows both felsics and mafics in the same colour on Ae map.). Because 
of die Huronian cover and diabase sheet, Ae extent of the felsic volcanics is poorly known and as 
noted below, felsic volcanics are probably more extensive than shown by Mcilwaine..

STRUCTURE AND STRATIGRAPHY

Based on Mdhraineb top determinations, the Archean rocks appear to fonn a west 
plunging syncline, with the Four Claim Lake area being just south of the fold axis, the Maiden's 
Bay volcanics on tile north limb and the Oxbow Lake area on Ae south limb, m the Oxbow Lake 
area, fee Archean strikes are generally east-northeast and the above interpretation indicates that 
the Oxbow Lake volcanic sequence would face northwest i.e the sequence is mafic volcanics 
overlain by felsics which are in turn overlain by mafic volcanics. This places the study area 
within a (mainly) mafic volcanic cycle a short distance stratigraphically above a felsic cycle.

MISCELLANEOUS OBSERVATIONS

A number of pits were examined in the area west of Pit #3. The approximate locations of 
these pits are shown as f, TX.'E1 and P on the location map in Fig. l. A felsic tuff was seen at 
location X?. Banded felsic volcanics cut by a flat lamprophyre dyke and in near vertical contact 
with Huronian conglomerate were seen at Tf. At TC, a riiyolhe-klcenx^ was observed m contact



with mafic flow breccia. At pit #1, location T*, a mudseam was seen cutting a banded felsic rock, 
which b probably a lapilli tuff.

In the area east of Oxbow Lake, at about point K?, a massive, fine grained, red, felsic 
rock was observed near the contact with underlying medium to fine grained Nipissing diabase. 
Although it is uncertain what this felsic rock is, it is though to be either a felsic volcanic or a sub 
volcanic intrusive.

The above observations indicate that felsic volcanics are more extensive than shown on 
McDwaine'smap. It appeals thatfelsics are interbedded with mafic volcanic well to the 
northwest of the felsic baiid mapped by Mdlwaine and sho^ 1. 
The mafic rocks mapped in #3 pit area seem to be pert of interiayered mafic-felsic sequence. This 
is a more favourable setting for massive sulphides than the thick sequence of mafics indicated by 
Mcilwaine.

PIT #3 AREA

The detailed geology of the area around pit #3 is shown in Fig. l. Atthetimeof 
mapping, Od 19,1993, the area had been re(^^ stripped widi a bulldozer and the old pit 
cleaned out Although the stripped area had been cleaned up by hand, it had not been washed 
and parts of the outcrop were obscured by a thin layer of mud. Some details of the geology may 
therefore hane been missed and it in lilrely that tha mlfliiHft tfairihiitinn ghrwn hi Fig l is not
very accurate.

The north part of the stripped area is mafic volcanics varying from massive flows in the 
north to flow breccia, (probably piUow breccia) toward the middle. Some of the breccia material 
has a well developed schistosity.

The contact between the Archean volcanics to the north and die Coleman Member. 
Gowganda Formation to the south is a small east-west fault The fauh is mariced by steep, strong 
shearing along the south wall of the pit To die east it appears to die out Coleman conglomerate 
extends I to 1.5m below surface on the south wall of Ae pit, indicating a little down throw on 
the south side of die fault

Salphide Occur
There are occuntnces of pyrite as "|3?*p|fimtfiony, interstitial niln^g in the volcanic 

breccia and small veinkts. Conceuunu'ons of this patchy pyrite mineralization are mostly in the 
l to 5S range, h a few places the concentrations reach 10 to 15^ The better concentrations 
seen were in volcanics, but up to 2 K disseminated pyrite was noted in Coleman greywacke. 
One lenticular veinlet with abunclantdialcopyrite occurs along the north waU of the pit A chip 
sample of die best part of thisveinlet assayed 2.54 W Cu/ 0.3m. There is negligible Pb, Zn, Au 
and the Ag content is 19 ppm which is typical for the Cu concentrations. This style of fracture 
controlled sulphide mineralization is commonly associated with massive sulphide bodies in 
typical VMS systems.



Although neither the Archean nor Huronian rocks are spotted, there is some, diffuse 
chlorite attention of Ae volcanics. As well, weak silicification occurs in the volcanic breccia.

One chip sample was taken across an area of mineralized and altered mafic volcanics east 
of the #3 ph. The analyses are appended. Although there are no analyses of local unaltered 
locks with which to compare the results, some general observations can be made. TheCaO 
content is strongly depleted This is typical of chlorite spotted mafic volcanics close to cobahv 
sUver veins in the Cobalt camp. Thomson (1961, pg, 84) gives an example from the 404 Claim 
east of die town of Cobalt As well, the writer has noted CaO depletion in chlorite spotted rocks 
in other parts of me Cobalt camp. Besides the CaO depletion, the Sip2 and Al^ contents 
appear to be somewhat elevated. This b possibly just a reflection of removal of other 
constituents. There is no apparent depletion of Na2O as is common in typical VMS settings.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The copper showing in pit #3 is associated with chlorite and silica alteration and a 
significant concentration of pyrite. This is clearly anomalous mineralization and alteration, m 
addition, although the actual mineralization is in mafic volcanics;, it occurs within an inter 
layered mafic-felsic sequence in contrast to the purely mafic volcank sequences at Silver Centre 
and Cobalt. These features are consistent with productive VMS settings.

m contrast to the above features, me whole rock geochemistry, is typical of Cobalt type 
basemetal-Co-Agsystema. To date these Cobalt type systems have produced only low grade, 
generally sub-economic base metal deposits.

In spite of some uncertainty of the geological model, the amount of mineralization and 
the generally attractive setting suggests mat coloration for VMS deposits should continue. 
However, the sulphides and base metals occurrences may also be indicative of cobalt-silver veins. 
Because of this and because of the proximity to Silver Centre camp, exploration for Co-Ag veins 
is also warranted.

m tile next stages of base metal exploration, mapping of the claim group at a scale of 
abort 1:5000 is recommended m oroYr to pi^fe an overaUge^^ 
occurrences in their geological setting. Even though coverage by bom by INPUT and VLF 
airborne EM surveys have produced negative results, massive sulphide orebodies often produce 
onry very short strike length conductors that are easify missed in airborne surveys. Ground EM is 
therefore recommended. The type of mineralization seen at Pit #3 could probably be mapped by 
Induced Polarization and there is a good chance that other areas of similar mineralization could 
be found However, as the principal target is massive sulphides, (an EM detectable target), the 
less expensive ground EM should be done before considering LP.

Conventional prospecting and trenching for cobalt-silver veins might be complemented 
by soil geochemistry and IP. surveys. In the Cobalt camp, the main Kerr Lake-Crown Reserve



veins are indicated by a lanjetill streak that is easily detected by soil geochemistry. Although not 
so well documented in the Silver Centre area as at Cobalt, it is likely that cobalt-silver veins are 
associated wilh Archean and Huronian sulphide concentrations which can be mapped by LP. 
surveys.

AW. Beecham 
7 January 1994



REFERENCES

Mcilwaine WU. Geology of South Lonain Township, Geol. Rep. 83, ODM 
(1970)

Thomson R. PrcLRep. on Part of Coleman Township. Con. V. Lot 1-6. Dist of 
(1961)

ODM PleL Rep. 1961-4 (page 83)



APPENDIX 
ANALYSES SHEETS

(A) WHOLE ROCK

(B) SULPHIDE ZONES



Geochemical Lab Report
BONDAR-CLEGG

Inchcape
Testing
Services

REPORT: 093-42714.0 ( COMPLETE )
DATE PRINTED: 21-DEC-93 
PROJECT: NOW PAGE 1A

SAMPLE ELEMENT SUB 
UNITS PCT

TfOZ A120S 
PCT PCT PCT PCT

NBO
PCT

(M 
PCT

OD 
PCT

P205 
PCT

LOI Total 
PCT PCT

14477
14478
14479

56.47 0.69 16.08 12.55 0.0 2.75 0.22 5.53 0.92 40.03 3.74 99.03

___i

5420 CUM** RMd. OHM*. Ortuio. KU 9O2. Cum* 
Td: (613) 749-2220. Fax: (613) 749-7170



Inchcape
Geochemical Lab Report Testing 

BONDAR-CLEGG Services
MTE PRINTED: 21-DEC-93 

REPORT: on-42714.0 ( COMPLETE ) PROJECT: HONE PAGE IB

SAMPLE ELEMENT taCrSrAlF*MnNgC*Na K Se 
UNITS PPM PPM PPM PCT PCT PPM PCT PCT PCT PCT PPM

14477 157 241 43
14478 0.30 2.59 32 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.13
14479

M20 Ouutek RoMd. Ottmra. OMMM. KII902. CfeMd* 
Td: (613) 749-2220, RUB 013) 749-7170



Established 1928

Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL l ASSAYERS INC.

Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 3W-2734-RG1
Comply: JOHN A GORE . Date: OCT-29-93
Project:
Ana:

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of l ROCK samples 
submitted OCT-28-93 by .

Sample Au Ag Qi Pb Zn 
Number PPB PIM PIM PIM PIM~"~"" " 69"1916" 25466~~~"~~26l~61 "" ~~~"

check-62

Certified by.

P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK1TO
FAY
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HEGTSTHATirar # OP93-019 
Worksites Jbhrr Gore Properties

South Lorralrr Township 

Vesterrr Portion Part*2

o
Y

Traverse——(looking- for Plt*l described In old report)- 

Stripped areas——-————————-———————————————-

Scale-—— l s 5000



REGTSTHATIOirJ OP93-019

Worksites Johrr Gore Properties 

South Lorrain Township 

Western* Portion Part ̂2

Traverse — (looW.n*r for PI t#l .described In old Report 
Pits -

Strlpplmr — (Ranual) 
Stripping —— (Mechanical)

Scalen ——— l s 5000



RSGTSTHATIO!r# OP93-019

f 10)x Sample Sites

Scale*———115OOO



SOUTH

J WBSTBfllf PORTION PARTjfc f

HAP TO ACCOMPANY FINAL SUBMISSION

FORM FOB 1993-4 OPAP PROGRAM
# REGISTRATION OP93-OJ9

SHOWING- WORK SITES cur MINING CLAIMS
gf

#1179636 AND * 1179631 

JOmrcORET PROPERTIES

SOUTE LORRAIN TOWNSHIP

SCALE******** 1"-660 ft.
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FALCONBRIDGE

October 14, 1993

Mr. John Gore

Dear John ;

Thank you for inviting me to visit your claims in South Lorrain .
I have included the geochemical analysis from the samples I took. There certainly appears to be
some copper in the rocks! '
Unfortunately, at this time, we are unprepared to pursue any arrangements on the property
however , if you manage to get a larger exposure of the showing I would be very much
interested in viewing it again.

Thanks again and good luck prospecting!

Yours truly,

James K. Cecchetto 
Senior Project Geologist

P.S. That was a very impressive amount of work you did in the trenches!

FALCONBRIDGE LIMITED Exploration
General Delivery, 1977 McKenzie Road, RR#2, Chelmsford, Ontario POM 1 LO Fax 705/855-0333 Telephone 705/855-0311
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Established 1928

Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL l ASSAYERS INC.

Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Company: J. A. GORE 
Ptojcct?

3W-2965-RA1

: DEC-17-93

Ann:

We hereby certify the following Assay of 2 FINE MATERIAL samples 
submitted DEC-14-93 by .

Sample 
Number

15710

Ag 
oz/ton"""6"6

0.01

Co

0.003

Certified by.

P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK1TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 FAX (705)642-3300



Swastika Laboratories
. A Division of TSL l ASSAYERS INC.

Established las Assay ing - Consulting - Representation

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 3W-2876-RG1
Company: J A GORE Doc: NOV-29-93
Project:
Alta:

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of l ROCK samples 
submitted NOV-2S-93 by .

Sample Au Au Ag Co Cu Pb Zn 
Nunfcer PPB PPB PIM PBM HM PIM

614

Certified by.

P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK1TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 FAX (705)642-3300



KNrfahHchort IflMI

Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL l ASSAYERS INC.

Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 3W-2734-RG1
Company: JOHN A GORE Date: OCT-29-93
RO)6Ct!

Ann:

hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of l ROCK samples 
mitted OCT-28-93 by .

We 
submitted
Sample Au Ag Cu Pb Zn
Nunfcer PPB PIM PIM PIM PIM ™...................................................................

check-62

terrified by

P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK1TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 FAX (705)642-3300



Established 1928

Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL l ASSAYERS INC.

Assaying - Consulting - Representation

JOHN GORE
Irojoct! 
Ann:

We hereby certify the following Assay of 3 ROCK samples 
submitted SEP-27-93 by .
Sanple 
Number

Au 
oz/ton

Au Ck 
oz/ton

Ag 
oz/ton

Cu Ni

3W-2572-RA1

SEP-28-93

15704
15705
15706

NIL
NIL

0.001 0.001 0.03
0.01
0.04 0.01

Certified by

P.O. Box 10, Swastika. Ontario POK1TO 
Telephone (705) 642-3244 FAX (705)642-3300



Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL l ASSAYERS INC.

Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Assay Certificate 3W-2519-RA1 
co.***: J A GORE D-* SEP-22-93
lYojocti 
Ann:

We hereby certify the following Assay of 3 ROCK samples 
submitted SEP-20-93 by .
Sanple Au Au Ag Co Cu Ni Za 
Number oz/ton oz/ton oz/ton 11 9t * ... . *
15701 6^002 6"002 TL.TI " " 6.005
15702 0.020 4.89 0.02
15703 0.001 0.06 0.23

Certified by

P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK1TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 FAX (705)642-3300
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